

## REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on **Commerce, Labor and Economic Development** recommends **HB 2291** be amended on page 1, in line 25, by striking "as necessary"; in line 29, after the period by inserting "Appointments of employees by the attorney general or by the director and approved by the attorney general shall be limited to one full-time and one part-time employee, unless additional staff is requested by and authorized pursuant to appropriations as approved by the house committee on appropriations and the senate committee on ways and means.";

On page 2, in line 22, by striking "11" and inserting "nine"; in line 24, by striking "Six" and inserting "Five"; in line 26, by striking "three" and inserting "two";

On page 3, in line 42, by striking "license,"; also in line 42, by striking the second comma and inserting "or"; in line 43, by striking all before "that"; also in line 43, after "law" by inserting ", except that:

(A) Nothing in this act shall be construed to permit any waiver or suspension of any licensing requirement or rule or regulation regarding licensing or to permit a license to be deemed for purposes of federal or state law; and

(B) the program shall not be used for any innovative offering regulated under any provision of the Kansas liquor control act, club and drinking establishment act or Kansas cereal malt beverage act, and no waiver or suspension of any licensing requirement or any other rule and regulation under any such act shall be permitted";

On page 4, in line 30, by striking "licensing,";

On page 7, in line 1, after "application" by inserting "unless the advisory committee

recommends that the application should be approved by a  $\frac{2}{3}$  vote";

On page 8, in line 22, by striking "may" and inserting "shall"; in line 23, after the period by inserting "Such notice shall be provided prominently on the website of the attorney general and the website or webpage of the regulatory relief division, if the regulatory relief division has a website or webpage."; in line 26, by striking "12" and inserting "24"; in line 34, by striking all after "a"; in line 35, by striking "authorization" and inserting "certification or registration"; in line 36, by striking "license or other"; in line 37, by striking "license"; in line 38, by striking all before "under" and inserting "certification or registration";

On page 9, in line 9, by striking "license"; also in line 9, after "revocation" by inserting "of a certification or registration"; in line 37, by striking "license or other authorization" and inserting "certification or registration";

On page 10, in line 19, by striking "12-month" and inserting "24-month"; in line 24, by striking "12-month" and inserting "24-month"; in line 29, by striking "12-month" and inserting "24-month"; in line 34, by striking "12-month" and inserting "24-month"; in line 39, by striking "12-month" and inserting "24-month"; and the bill be passed as amended.

---

Chairperson